
 

Page 1 
 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Tuesday 10 March 2015 

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to David Parkes of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718220 or email 
david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
All public reports referred to on this agenda are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk   . 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Rosemary Brown 
Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman) 
Cllr Stewart Dobson 
Cllr Julian Johnson 
Cllr Stephen Oldrieve 
 

Cllr Jeff Osborn 
Cllr Linda Packard 
Cllr Sheila Parker 
Cllr David Pollitt 
Cllr James Sheppard 
 

Non-Voting Members  

Cllr Jane Scott OBE 
 

Cllr Dick Tonge 
 

Substitutes  
Cllr Terry Chivers 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr David Jenkins 
 

Cllr Jacqui Lay 
Cllr Dr Helena McKeown 
Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Helen Osborn 
Cllr Mark Packard 
Cllr Ian West 
 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request. 

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 

above. 



 

Page 3 
 

 
 

 Part I 

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies and Membership Changes  

2   Chairman's Announcements  

3   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 27 
January 2015.  

4   Members' Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 
 

5   Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this agenda, 
please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 speakers 
are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. Please 
contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further clarification. 
 
Questions  
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask questions are 
required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the officer named on 
the front of the agenda (acting on behalf of the Corporate Director) no later than 
5pm on 03 March 2015. Please contact the officer named on the front of this 
agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
 

6   Internal Audit Annual Plan (SWAP) (Pages 9 - 36) 

7   External Audit Plan (KPMG) (Pages 37 - 68) 
 
 



 

Page 4 
 

8   Forward Work Programme  
 

  

23/06/2015 AGS 
  IA Annual Audit Letter 
  External Audit Interim Report 
 

29/07/2015 AGS 
  Statement of Accounts 
  Report to those charged with Governance 
  Q1 IA report 

 

9   Date of next meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held on  23 June 
2015.  

10   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 
 

 

 Part II 

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 

information would be disclosed 
 

 



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 27 JANUARY 2015 AT 
SALISBURY ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson 
(Substitute), Cllr Mike Hewitt (Substitute), Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, 
Cllr Jeff Osborn (Substitute), Cllr Linda Packard and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
  

 
52 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Shiela Parker who was substituted by Cllr 
Mike Hewitt.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Helen Osborn who was substituted by Cllr 
Jeff Osborn.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Rosemary Brown who was substituted by Cllr 
David Jenkins.   
 

53 Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements.  
 

54 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved by the Committee with one 
amendment:  
 
Minute 47 would be edited to read ‘Central government grants had been applied 
for and it was hoped that the team would be self-financing’.  
 

55 Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

56 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There was no public participation or Committee Members’ questions.  
 

57 Q3 - Internal Audit Update. 
 
The update discussed the outcomes of the audit, follow up reviews and 
adequacy of management actions during this period. The Finance Director 
discussed accountability and assessment questionnaires which were of a good 
quality. It was heard that many recommendations were being implemented as a 
direct result of the Audit Committee’s input.  
 
The Executive Director (SWAP) explained that a further 7 recommendations 
had been completed since the previous meeting and a further 52 were 
outstanding. He continued by stating that no significant risks had been 
identified. Member’s expenses claims were discussed and it was heard that 
there was confusion around policy and the interpretation of policy. Cllr Dick 
Tonge clarified that Members should now have been using SAP rather than 
paper to record their expenses; this would provide a more rigorous system. 
 
Members discussed the management of ‘Care First’ and it was heard that 
current compensating controls were inefficient and this would be looked into. 
The management of partial reviews was also discussed and it was explained 
that these would be followed up within 6 months to ensure recommendations 
were implemented.  
 
Members asked why absence management had been deferred in both April and 
October 2014. In response, it was heard that the process had been changed to 
make the process easier and a number of mitigating controls had come out of 
the report.  
 
Indicative start dates for those delayed audits were requested and updates on 
overdue audits were required. Representatives of SWAP explained that these 
issues were in-hand and clarified that the contract monitoring audit had been 
split into two parts – one of which had been completed.  
 
The Finance Director stated that in terms of governance, the outcomes of the 
peer inspection were yet to be received and this had been reported to Cabinet 
in early 2014. The Finance Director had met with auditors every 6 weeks and 
some audits had been deferred when necessary.  
 
Corporate Director, Carlton Brand, explained that it was necessary to avoid 
viewing audits in isolation but instead viewing them in the realities of the rest of 
the business. Radical reductions had been made to the IT budget and there 
was a need for greater context within the audit reports. The Corporate Director 
continued by stating that further audits had been requested in regards to 
procurement. The Local Economic Partnership (LEP) would be audited as a 

Page 6



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

matter of urgency. It was heard that further financial cuts were expected and 
consequently further restructuring would likely be necessary.  
 
It was agreed that further comments were required to give an overarching 
picture.  
 
Concern was raised in regards to contract clauses and a delay in the 
procurement restructure was discussed. Clarification was requested over the 
categorisation of risks and it was explained that this was decided by SWAP’s 
own judgement.  
 
It was heard that internal audit procedures would have to be adapted to 
concentrate on the areas of greatest risk due to reduced capacity.  
 
The Leader of the Council stated that it was necessary to connect audit with risk 
and that financial reductions would only continue. Unnecessary audits should 
be avoided and their focus must be on high risks. The Finance Director stated 
that risk training for Members and officers had been provided.  
 
Adam Bunting (KPMG) stated that this was not a situation unique to Wiltshire 
and there was a clear need for more meaningful reviews in relation to risk. 
 
The Finance Director stated that there had been a £100k reduction proposal in 
the 2015/16 budget papers for the internal audit service; however, it was his 
statutory duty to ensure that there was adequate internal provision.  
 
It was heard that the new audit plan must reflect changes within the 
organisation and that increased Member attendance was required at risk 
meetings.  
 

58 KPMG - Update Report 
 
Adam Bunting (KPMG) presented the update report. It was heard that additional 
work on business rates had been undertaken and scale fees had been revised. 
Much of the information within the technical update was around accounting and 
had been received via external communication channels. 
 
The Leader of the Council explained that the information received from external 
channels was used where appropriate and was targeted. A list of guidance 
notes would be circulated to Members if requested.  
 
Members asked how changes to internal audit would impact on KPMG’s work. It 
was explained that KPMG only used specific areas of IA’s work and this would 
not seen as a potential issue.  
 
The ‘Better Care Plan’ was discussed due to Wiltshire Council’s involvement as 
one of only five local authorities to take forward the plan and advancements had 
been made.  

Page 7



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 

59 KPMG - Grant Certification 
 
The Grant Certification was now complete; this included housing benefit and the 
pooling of housing receipts. There was a great deal of change and some human 
errors had occurred. The Finance Director explained that accessing benefit 
claims was a very complex procedure.  
 
It was heard that KPMG’s fee was set at £23,006, as decided by the Audit 
Commission.  
 

60 Forward Work Programme 
 
Members requested a covering paper that linked the forward work programme 
to the corporate risk register at future meetings.  
 

61 Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting would be on 10 March 2015 at 10:30 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Trowbridge.  
 

62 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.55 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 8



1 MH Covering Report March 2015 Draft  Page 1 

 

 
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL     AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
10th March 2014 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2015/16 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. This report presents the Committee with the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 and 

the Internal Audit Charter. 

Executive Summary 

1. The report at appendix A gives a background to the audit plan and the revised 

approach to internal work during 2015/16. To further assist members, slides 

have been included in appendix B and a presentation will be given at the 

committee to explain the new approach.  

2. The Internal Audit Charter sets out then operational relationship between the 

Council and the South West Audit Partnership. This governs and guides the 

operational work of the Internal Audit service in delivering against the plan.  The 

Charter was last approved by the Audit Committee in 2014 and is reviewed each 

year to confirm it remains accurate and up to date. 

Proposal 

3. Members are asked to scrutinise the Internal Audit Plan for 2015/16 and the 
Internal Audit Charter.  

Reasons for Proposals 

4. To ensure an effective Internal Audit function and strong control environment. 

 
Michael Hudson 
Associate Director, Finance, S.151 Officer 

 

Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 
Appendices: A – Internal Audit Annual Plan Report 2015/16 
  B – Slides (to be presented at Committee) explaining approach  
  C – Internal Audit Charter  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



APPENDIX A 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

Wiltshire Council 
 
Interna
[...]
nd key financial control audits to support the opinion 
of the External Auditor.  

Whilst this approach has worked in the past, the environment for both local authorities and an internal audit 
service that adds value has changed. Austerity measures have led to an unprecedented transformational 
change agenda that has picked up pace and as a result services are changing rapidly. This in turn means that 
organisational risks, as well as being identified have to be managed within an increasing risk appetite so that 
decisions on effective service delivery are based on informed risk management.  

 

 Approach to Annual Audit Planning 2015/16 

Due to the rapid pace of change and a reduction in audit resource that is line with our other Partners, the 

approach to planning requires fundamental change. Discussions with the S151 Officer and Corporate Directors 

have led us to agree that audit planning should take consideration of the three lines of defence model. This 

concept is introduced in more detail below ,but working with this model we intend to identify all streams of 

assurance whether internal or external that contribute to the Councils’ overall risk, governance and control 

framework. As a result of this work we believe that Internal Audit resource can be directed at the most high 

risk areas, not just known risks but risks that were previously unknown but identified through this process.  

It is recognised that this is a subtle but necessary change to the use of internal audit resource. In the first year 

there will be an emphasis and high resource need on getting the process working and mapping the assurance 

framework. Management at all levels will need to assist with the process but Internal Audit will co-ordinate 

the work. Internal Audit will also work together more closely with the Risk Management team to ensure that 

their work is complimentary and that there is no duplication. 

 

 

         Internal Audit Work Plan – 2015/16         Page 2 

P
age 13



 
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the PSIAS. 

 

  

 

 

  

The Annual Plan Three Lines of Defence  

This model operates within most organisations and shows the 3 lines of defence that should be operating: 

1. 1st Line of Defence – Functions that own and manage risks 

2. 2nd Line of Defence – Functions that oversee risk 

3. 3rd Line of Defence – Functions that provide independent assurance 

 

 

         Internal Audit Work Plan – 2015/16         Page 3 

P
age 14



 
 

 

 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided by interpretation 
provided by the PSIAS. 

 

  

 

  

Other Key Areas in 
Compiling the Plan 

Other Key Factors 
 
There are other key factors within the annual planning process that should not be overlooked and these will 

also form part of the overall plan for 2015-16: 

Risk Assessment of Audit Universe 

A complete risk assessment of the audit universe will be undertaken using the Local Government Classification 

scheme. This will in part help address concerns about unidentified risk areas. 

Key Financial Control Work 

Whilst the External Auditors, KPMG no longer direct the work undertaken by Internal Audit, they do still place 

reliance on the work that has been undertaken. There is still an agreed working protocol in place that covers 

key financial control work but it is for Internal Audit to undertaken an assessment of what work is to be 

carried out. This is done by reviewing previous findings from audit work and also considering any changes to 

the control environment e.g. changes to systems or key personnel.  

Follow up work 

Internal Audit are required to follow up “partial” opinion audits and also to ensure that agreed management 

actions are 
[...]
rs and staff who are responsible for 
identifying and managing risk as part of their 

accountability for achieving objectives. 

P
age 25



2nd Line of Defence

Functions that Oversee Risk

Provides the policies, frameworks, tools, techniques 
and support to enable risk and compliance to be 

managed in the first line, conducts monitoring to judge 
how effectively they are doing it, and helps ensure 

consistency of definitions and measurement of risk.

P
age 26



3rd Line of Defence

Internal Audit (Independent and Objective)

Sitting outside the risk management processes of the 
first two lines of defence, its main roles are to ensure 
that the first two lines of are operating effectively and 

advise how they could be improved.

P
age 27



Assurance Mapping Governance, Risk and Control Framework

P
age 28



Advantages

• Reduction in number of Audits / Assurance Fatigue

• Eliminates Silo’s in Assurance

• Promotes efficient use of assurance resources

• Desire to decrease overall costs of assurance

• Management Buy In

• Health Check rather than “heart check”

P
age 29



Mapping Assurance Activities

• Significant risk category

• Management role responsible for the risk (risk 
owner)

• Inherent risk rating

• Residual risk rating

• External audit coverage

• Internal audit coverage

• Other assurance provider coverage

P
age 30



Risk Maturity

The degree of risk maturity can fundamentally affect 
the ability of internal audit to adopt risk based internal 
auditing and undertake effective assurance mapping.

How risk mature is your organisation?

P
age 31



Combined Assurance Planning

• Time in plan to map assurance activities at service 
level. 

1. The Healthy Organisation KLOE will support this

2. Outputs: This will lead to the identification of gaps for 
further coverage, either IA or Management

• Pilot in Children’s Safeguarding and A.N.Other

• Map across other SWAP authorities

P
age 32



Combined Assurance Planning Approach

Research by IIA summarises “combined assurance can 
be seen as a road to good overall organisational 
governance in the eyes of stakeholders and their 
representatives”.

P
age 33



                      
 

Internal Audit Charter 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this Charter is to set out the nature, role, responsibility, status and authority of internal auditing 
within the Wiltshire Council, and to outline the scope of internal audit work. 

 
Approval 
This Charter was approved by the Audit Committee on 11th March 2014 and is reviewed each year to confirm 
it remains accurate and up to date.   
 

Provision of Internal Audit Services 
The internal audit service is provided by the South West Audit Partnership Limited (SWAP).  SWAP is a Local 
Authority controlled company.  This charter should be read in conjunction with the Service Agreement, which 
forms part of the legal agreement between the SWAP partners. 
 
The budget for the provision of the internal audit service is determined by the Council, in conjunction with the 
Members Meeting.  The general financial provisions are laid down in the legal agreement, including the level 
of financial contribution by the Council, and may only be amended by unanimous agreement of the Members 
Meeting.  The budget is based on an audit needs assessment that was carried out when determining the 
Council’s level of contribution to SWAP.  This is reviewed each year by the Associate Director, Finance as S151 
Officer in consultation with the Chief Executive of SWAP. 

 
Role of Internal Audit 
Internal audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and 
improve the Council’s operations.  It helps the Council accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic 
disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

 
Responsibilities of Management and of Internal Audit 

Management1 
Management is responsible for determining the scope, exc
[...]
ou 

throughout the audit.

Key formal interactions with 

the Audit Committee are:

■ March – External Audit 

Plan

■ June – Interim Report

■ July – ISA 260 Report

■ December – Annual Audit 

Letter

We work with the finance 

team and internal audit 

throughout the year. 

Our main work on site will 

be our:

■ Interim audit visits during 

March.

■ Final accounts audit 

during June.

Regular meetings between the Engagement Lead and the Leader of the Council and the Associate Director Finance and 

Pension Fund Treasurer

A
u

d
it

 w
o

rk
fl

o
w

C
o

m
m

u
n

ic
a

ti
o

n

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep DecOct Nov

Presentation of 

the External 

Audit Plan

Presentation of the 

Interim Report

Presentation of the 

ISA260 Report

covering both the 

Authority and Pension 

Fund

Presentation 

of the Annual 

Audit Letter

Continuous liaison with the finance team, pensions team and internal audit

Interim audit 

visit

Final accounts 

visit

Control evaluationAudit planning
Substantive 

procedures
Completion

Key:  Audit Committee meetings.

P
age 61



25
© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Section six

Audit fee

The fee for the 2014/15 audit 

of the Authority is £223,226. 

The fee has increased from 

that set out in our Audit Fee 

Letter 2014/15 issued in April 

2014 as a result of the 

incorporation of work 

previously undertaken as 

part of the grant certification 

process.

The fee for our audit of the 

Pension Fund is £24,246. 

This fee has not changed 

from that set out in our Audit 

Fee Letter 2014/15. 

Our audit fee remains 

indicative and based on you 

meeting our expectations of 

your support.

Meeting these expectations 

will help the delivery of our 

audit within the proposed 

audit fee.

Audit fee

Our Audit Fee Lette
[...]
for making arrangements for publishing the 

Commission’s value for money profiles tool will also transfer to PSAA. 

From 1 April 2015, the Commission’s other functions will transfer to 

new organisations: 

• responsibility for publishing the statutory Code of Audit Practice 

and guidance for auditors will transfer to the National Audit Office 

(NAO) for audits of the accounts from 2015/16; 

• the Commission’s responsibilities for local value for money studies 

will also transfer to the NAO; and

• the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) will transfer to the Cabinet 

Office. 

Appendices

Appendix 4: Transfer of Audit Commission’s functions

P
age 67



© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 

KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 

International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity. All rights 

reserved.

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered 

trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International. 

P
age 68


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Internal Audit Annual Plan (SWAP)
	7 External Audit Plan (KPMG)



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2015 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Vice Chairman), Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Tony Deane (Chairman), 
Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Julian Johnson, Cllr Stephen Oldrieve, Cllr Helen Osborn 
(Substitute), Cllr Linda Packard, Cllr Sheila Parker, Cllr David Pollitt and Cllr James Sheppard 
 
Non-voting Committee Members: 
 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE and Cllr Dick Tonge 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Suella Coman, Mr Darren Gilbert, Carolyn Godfrey, David Hill, Michael Hudson, David 
Parkes, Matthew Tiller and Cllr Dick Tonger (Chief Accountant). 
  

 
12 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Membership change - Cllr Jeff Osborn had been appointed as a full committee 
member in place of Cllr Helen Osborn who had become a substitute.  
 
Apologies were received from Corporate Director Carlton Brand.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Jeff Osborn who was substituted by Cllr 
Helen Osborn.  
 

13 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced a training session that would take place in April 2015 
which would be discussed later in the meeting. The Chairman also announced 
that significant work was being done on risk. Jason Teal (Head of Risk) would 
present to the Committee in June 2015.  
 

14 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2015 were approved 
with one amendment to the SWAP figures (item 57, second paragraph, there 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

were 97 recommendations and 38 had been completed. There were 59 
recommendations outstanding).  
 

15 Members' Interests 
 
There were no declarations.  
 

16 Public Participation and Committee Members' Questions 
 
There was no members of the public present.  
 

17 Internal Audit Annual Plan (SWAP) 
 
The Internal Audit presentation was given by the Associate Director for Finance 
and the Executive Director (SWAP). It was noted by Members that there was a 
need to reduce the internal audit fee and future audits would be focussing on 
adding value. The Audit process would change and detailed training process 
would be provided. The new approach could be seen at other Local Authorities 
such as Lincolnshire. There was a need for the audit plan to be more risk 
focussed.  
 
The presentation discussed how internal audit had changed. The need to 
ensure value for money was discussed. It was noted that managers must work 
with Audit to identify additional risks.   
 
Changes to local authorities were raised, including fewer staff, less money and 
a greater reliance on IT. There was also an increased public demand and 
expectation of their local authority. The role of greater partnership working and 
external monitoring was also discussed. 
 
The need to ask if Internal Audit was adding value was previously raised. 
Audit’s focus was seen as being too broad and it was necessary to look at a 
different approach. There would be shared risk and a control assurance map for 
each functional area. Internal Audit would meet with managers to find issues 
and create assurances. Suggested key risks and projects were raised as a point 
of focus. The role of benchmarking in risk was also highlighted. It was heard 
that this should not be seen as a short-term audit plan.  
 
The three lines of defence were explained: firstly, management controls, 
secondly, functions that oversee risk and finally, internal audit. Internal Audit 
would work outside of the first two lines of defence. It would focus on areas 
where there was the greatest need. The new approach would see a reduction in 
the number of audits and eliminate silos. This process would promote the 
efficient use of assurance resources and decrease the overall costs. It was 
explained to Members as a ‘health check rather than heart check’ as it looked at 
the organisation overall rather than a specific process in isolation. Gaps in 
service area risk profiles would be raised with the relevant manager.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Combined Assurance Planning was explained by the Executive Director 
(SWAP) and would be piloted in Children’s Safeguarding and Public Health. It 
would be mapped across other SWAP Local Authorities. The model of 
Lincolnshire County Council would be used but this model would be new to 
Wiltshire Council. The Lincolnshire County Council public audit reports pack 
would be circulated to Members. Training sessions would supplement additional 
reading materials to explain the changes that were to be made. The Associate 
Director for Finance explained that this approach would be stopped should it not 
be successful.  
 
It was noted that this approach would be reviewed with the Audit Committee 
before being taken to Cabinet. The Associate Director for Finance explained 
that this approach had been presented to the Corporate Directors and the need 
to add value was emphasised.   
 
The Chairman invited Members to give their input on the changes proposed 
during the presentation. Members discussed the evolution of the internal audit 
process and the Associate Director stated that this process would show 
dividends. The need for managers to provide evidence in relation to their 
performance data and risks was raised. The need for a cultural change in the 
approach to Internal Audit was stated; it was necessary for peer to peer 
interaction to see the benefits of this process. Concern was raised that this 
would be a bottom up approach but reassurance was given that the Corporate 
Leadership team supported the plans at this time.   
 
Feedback would be given in July 2015 by the senior management who were 
involved in the piloting phase.  
 
The Associate Director stated that all audits that were in process would be 
completed as planned. The Audit Committee’s potential input into which areas 
would be prioritised was discussed. Members would be given the opportunity to 
steer towards the prioritisation at the training session.  
 
Members asked questions in regards to the work of the risk management team 
and the continuing reduction of the internal audit fee. It was explained that the 
audit fee could change should new risks be identified. The Executive Director 
(SWAP) explained that there had been personnel changes that had had an 
impact on risk. It was stated that there had been no rate change in regards to 
the Internal Audit fee. It was explained that audits would only be carried out 
when absolutely necessary.  
 
Debate continued to discuss the changes to internal audit with focus on the 
need for an open culture from managers. The Associate Director for Finance 
gave assurances that the process proposed encouraged a culture in line with 
the Council’s Behaviours Framework.  
 
The Chairman wished the Internal Audit team success on behalf of the 
Committee.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
To note the report and request further training in next six weeks. To also 
request a further progress report and presentations in relation to the pilot 
work being undertaken.  
 
 

18 External Audit Plan (KPMG) 
 
The External Audit Plan was presented by Darren Gilbert (KPMG) , which 
summarised key aspects for the year ahead. Responsibilities remained 
unchanged. The pension fund was discussed with focus on the regulatory 
reform process. The estates strategy was also discussed.  
 
Members had the opportunity to ask questions. It was asked whether KPMG 
had been involved in discussions with internal audit and the finance team in 
regards to the change of approach in internal audit.  
 
Members discussed the proposed audit in regards to the potential £70M of 
proposed funding for Wiltshire Council Hubs. It was stated that the audit team 
would through the planning process, to consider any focused scope of audit to 
address risk that could include how value for money was assessed. The 
Associate Director, Finance noted that further reports would continue to be 
brought to Cabinet, noting the value and cost of the project.  
 
The BBLP audit was raised but not discussed as it was now a scrutiny matter.  
The Associate Director, Finance, would update Members on where this 
particular audit would be discussed.  
 
Resolved: 
To adopt the External Audit Plan.  
 

19 Forward Work Programme 
 
The forward plan was noted by the Committee.  
 

20 Date of next meeting 
 
The next meeting would take place on 23 June 2015 in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Trowbridge.  
 

21 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10:30 – 12:05) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is David Parkes, of Democratic 
Services, direct line (01225) 718220, e-mail david.parkes@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


